WHEREAS, as a result of the Investigation, the Division obtained evidence that from June 2018 

through November 2024, Respondent transacted business as an investment adviser in Connecticut without 

registration under the Act in violation of Section 36b-6(c)(1) of the Act.  Respondent fraudulently 

obtained and/or misappropriated at least one hundred sixty-four thousand dollars ($164,000) from at least 

four (4) Connecticut customers who received no money in return; 

WHEREAS, as a result of the Investigation, the Division obtained evidence that Respondent 

violated Section 36b-5(a) of the Act by employing a device, scheme or artifice to defraud the other

[...]

appropriate in the public interest or for the protection of investors and consistent with the purposes fairly 

intended by the policy and provisions of the Act; 

WHEREAS, Respondent has provided the Commissioner with a sworn financial affidavit 

demonstrating that he is financially unable to repay the Connecticut customers one hundred sixty-four 

thousand dollars ($164,000) in restitution or pay the administrative fine of one hundred thousand dollars 

($100,000) that might otherwise have been imposed upon him by the Commissioner pursuant to Section 

36b-27 of the Act as a result of an administrative proceeding or as a term of this Consent Order;